## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Stacy Anne Arias is a Board Member of Collin County Community College District having been first elected in May 2004 and re-elected in each subsequent election, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Arias was a student of the College District when elected to the Board and has remained the only student ever to serve on the Board of Trustees, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Arias has provided Exemplary Vision and Leadership to the District for over 12 years including service as Vice-Chair and Treasurer; Chair of the Organization, Education, and Policy Committee; and Member of the Budget & Finance Committee, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Arias has a passion for students and worked tirelessly on the cause of affordable textbooks for all students, AND

WHEREAS, Trustee Arias has tendered her resignation effective August 5, 2016, for personal reasons, AND

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees and District President recognizes the tremendous loss and impact of Trustee Arias' resignation, NOW THEREFORE

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Collin County Community College District approves the formal action to accept the resignation of Trustee Stacy Anne Arias, Place 5, effective August 23, 2016, with its utmost appreciation and gratitude for Trustee Arias' 12 years of stellar service and visionary leadership to the College District.

Dr. J. Robert Collins
Chairman, Board of Trustees
Andy Hardin
Secretary, Board of Trustees